

No. 17-765

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

VICTOR J. STITT,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

STEPHEN NEWMAN
Federal Public Defender
TIMOTHY C. IVEY*
CATHERINE ADINARO
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL
PUBLIC DEFENDER
1660 West Second Street, Suite 750
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
(216) 522-4856
timothy_ivey@fd.org

Counsel for Respondent

* Counsel of Record

281989



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Legal Background.....	1
B. Factual and Procedural Background	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. When Congress deleted the definition of burglary this Court was required to divine Congressional intent.....	7
II. <i>Taylor</i> concluded that Congress intended a definition of burglary that is “practically identical” to the definition inadvertently deleted in 1986, which categorically excluded vehicles	9
A. <i>Taylor</i> expressly rejected the notion that a state definition of “burglary” controls the definition of burglary under the ACCA	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. <i>Taylor</i> cited legislative history to decipher Congressional intent and expressly rejected the notion that burglary should be defined based on the degree of harm posed.	10
C. <i>Taylor</i> considered, but declined to adopt, a definition identical to the one now proposed by the government	12
III. Despite numerous bills to add a definition of burglary, Congress has never proposed extending ACCA burglary to places beyond buildings. This Court should not contravene Congressional intent by extending <i>Taylor</i>	16
IV. This Court has consistently held that ACCA burglary does not include vehicles, and it should continue to maintain the ACCA's well-understood definition.	19
V. State criminal codes at the time of <i>Taylor</i> do not support the government's position. A closer analysis of state burglary statutes undermines the government's argument	24
VI. This Court should not expand the definition of generic burglary to compensate for the unconstitutionally vague residual clause.	28

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
VII. The policy of stare decisis weighs heavily in support of maintaining <i>Taylor</i> 's well-understood definition	30
VIII. Even if the Court applies the government's novel interpretation of "building or structure" to include vehicles modified for overnight accommodations, Tennessee's burglary statute is still overbroad and, therefore, cannot fit within the definition of "generic burglary"	33
IX. Alternatively, this Court should hold the ACCA's sentencing structure violates Mr. Stitt's Sixth Amendment rights	35
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Almendarez-Torres v. United States,
523 U.S. 224 (1998).....7, 35

California v. Fleetwood,
171 Cal. App. 3d 982 (Ct. App. 1985)32

Chambers v. United States,
555 U.S. 122 (2009).....29

Descamps v. United States,
570 U.S. 254 (2013)..... 23, 29, 33

Dickerson v. New Banner Institute, Inc.,
460 U.S. 103 (1983).....10

Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez,
549 U.S. 183 (2007)..... 2, 20, 23

Johnson v. United States,
___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)3, 28, 31, 32

Mathis v. United States,
___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) *passim*

Nijhawan v. Holder,
557 U.S. 29 (2009)..... 2, 20, 23

Patterson v. McLean Credit Union,
491 U.S. 164 (1989).....30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	30
<i>Price v. Texas</i> , No. 08-01-00073-CR, 2002 WL 471343 (Tex. App. Mar. 28, 2002)	32
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2017).	23, 24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , No. M201400596CCAR3CD, 2015 WL 1756448 (Tenn. Crim. App. Apr. 15, 2015)	34
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 100 F.3d 1105 (3rd Cir. 1996).	22
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 970 (2007).	22, 23, 32
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 66 (2017).	22

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Henriquez</i> , 757 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2014)22
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 883 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Howard</i> , 742 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2014)22
<i>United States v. Lamb</i> , 847 F. 3d 928 (8th Cir. 2017)22
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 590 F. App'x 574 (6th Cir. 2014)34
<i>United States v. Moncrief</i> , 356 F. App'x 11 (9th Cir. 2009)29
<i>United States v. Narvarro</i> , 584 F. App'x 624 (9th Cir. 2014)20
<i>United States v. Naylor</i> , 887 F.3d 397 (8th Cir. 2018)26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 720 F. App'x 946 (10th Cir. 2018)23
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 957 F.2d 157 (5th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 887 (1992)23

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Sparks</i> , 265 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 2001)	32
<i>United States v. Spring</i> , 80 F.3d 1450 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 963 (1996)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 860 F.3d 854 (6th Cir. 2017)	12, 14, 30, 33
<i>United States v. Sweeten</i> , 933 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991)	23

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. CONST. amend. V	6, 31
U.S. CONST. amend. VI	7, 35
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, 18 U.S.C. § 1202	7
18 U.S.C. § 1202(c)(9)	7
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1986, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)	2, 7
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)	7, 10
18 U.S.C. § 924(g)	2
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, § 1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39 (Oct. 27, 1986)	8, 10-11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Firearm Owner's Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104, 100 Stat. 458-59 (May 19, 1986).....	7
135 CONG. REC. S12722-01, S12749, 1989 WL 185497, 101st Congress, 1st Sess. (Oct. 5, 1989).....	8-9
136 CONG. REC. S7154-01, S7162, 1990 WL 291502, 101st Congress, 2nd Sess. (June 5, 1990)	17
136 CONG. REC. S7197-01, S7215, 1990 WL 74864, 101st Congress, 2nd Sess. (June 5, 1990)	17
137 CONG. REC. S3021-02, S3058, 1991 WL 32507, 102nd Congress, 1st Sess. (Mar. 12, 1991)	17
138 CONG. REC. S16360-02, S16376, 1992 WL 274926, 102nd Congress, 2nd Sess. (October 2, 1992).....	18
138 CONG. REC. S2674-04, S2697, 1992 WL 39583, 102nd Congress, 2nd Sess. (Mar. 3, 1992).....	17-18
138 CONG. REC. S6115-02, S6132, 1992 WL 96466, 102nd Congress, 2nd Sess. (May 6, 1992).....	18
138 CONG. REC. S7802-01, S7828, 1992 WL 125816, 102nd Congress, 2nd Sess. (June 10, 1992).....	18
138 CONG. REC. S8002-02, S8013, 1992 WL 127222, 102nd Congress, 2nd Sess. (June 11, 1992).....	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
139 Cong. Rec. H10191-02, H10241, 1993 WL 489922, 103rd Congress, 1st Sess. (Nov. 19, 1993)	19
139 CONG. REC. S195-02, S304, 1993 WL 11908, 103rd Congress, 1st Sess. (Jan. 21, 1993)	18
139 CONG. REC. S10362-02, S10412, 1993 WL 293360, 103rd Congress, 1st Sess. (Aug. 4, 1993)	18
139 CONG. REC. S12388-04, S12404, 1993 WL 373577, 103rd Congress, 1st Sess. (Sept. 23, 1993)	19
139 CONG. REC. S17095-03, S17108, 1993 WL 493791, 103rd Congress, 1st Sess. (Nov. 24, 1993)	19
156 CONG. REC. S10514-04, S10517, 2010 WL 5135528, 111th Cong., 2nd Sess. (Dec. 17, 2010)	29
720 ILCS 5/2-6.	23
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009)	34
CRIMES AND PUNISHMENTS — BURGLARY—VEHICLE OR TRAILER, 1997 Idaho Law Ch. 87	25
I.C. 18-1401	25
Iowa Code (1989):	
§ 713.1	20, 27
§ 713.2	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>	
§ 713.3	27	
§ 713.4	27	
§ 713.5	27	
§ 713.6	27	
§ 702.12	20, 28	
M.P.C. (1980):		
§ 221.0	6, 14	
§ 221.1	14	
Mo. Rev. Stat. (1979):		
§ 569.010(2)	26	
Mo. Rev. Stat. (2017):		
§ 556.061(30)	26	
Reply Brief, <i>United States v. Stitt</i> , No. 14-6158 (6th Cir.)		3
S. 1711, 101st Cong. (1989)	8, 16, 17	
S.C. Code (2018):		
§ 16-11-10	27	
Supp. Reply Brief, <i>United States v. Stitt</i> , No. 14-6158 (6th Cir. Sept. 9, 2016)		21
Tenn. Code Ann.:		
§ 39-14-401(1)	3, 33, 34	
§ 39-14-401(1)(C)	34	
§ 39-14-403	3, 33	

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Tex. Penal Code (1989):	
§ 30.01	13, 16
§ 30.01(1)	6, 13
§ 30.01(3)	13
§ 30.02	13
§ 30.02(a)(1)	13
§ 30.03	13
§ 30.04	13
§ 30.05	13
W.S.A. (1989):	
§ 943.10(1)(e)	15
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., Substantive Criminal Law, § 8.13(c) (1986).....	15, 16
